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medication. . . . .. ..

11, Section 125.3 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Board may
request the administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or
violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation

and enforcement of the case.

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE / DANGEROUS DRUG

12. OxyContin, a brand name formation of oxycodone hydrochloride, is an

opioid agonist and a Schedule I control substance, as defined in Health and Safety Code section

- 11055(b)(1), and & dangerous drug, as defined in section 4022 of the Code.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Obtained Controlled Substance by. Dishonesty, Fraud, Deceit or Subterfuge) -

13. Respoﬁdent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301, 3
subdivisions (£), (i), and (o), and Health and Safety Code section 11173, subdi‘\}ision (a), onthe -
grounds of unprofessional conduct. The circumstances are as follows:

a. On or about April 2, 2006, while working as a pharmacist intern at usc
University Hospital, -Respondént removed eight (8) tablets of Oxycontin'80.mg CR fromthe :
Fourth Floor ICU Pﬁis machine, by concealment, and without a valid pfasc1~iption for the

b. On or aboﬁt April 28, 2006, while working as a pilarmaoist intern at USC
University Hospital, Respondent removed five (5) tablefs of Oxycontin 80 mg CR from the .
Fourth Floor ICU Pyxis machine, by concealment, and without a valid.pl*esqri13t1011~ for the.
medication.

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Possession of a Controlled Substance without a Valid Prescription)

14, Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 4060, and
4301, subdivisions (j) and (0), on the grounds of unprofessional conduct and for violating Health
and Safety Code section 11350, subdivision (a), in that Respondent was in possession of

Oxycontin, without a valid prescription, and as more fully set forth above in paragraph 13.

171




10
11
12
13
14

S15
164

17
18

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Furnished Controlled Substances to Oneself)

15. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301,
subdivisions (i) and (0), on the grounds Qf unprofessiopal conduct and for violating Health and
Safety Code section 11170, in that Respondent furnished and/or administered Oxycontin, a
controlled substance as defined in Health and -Safety Code section 11055(b)(1), to himself and as
more fully set forth above in paragraph 13.

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein
alleged, and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision:

‘ 1. Revoking or suspending Pharmacist Intern Permit No. INT 18460, issued
to Max August Ryden. _ _ |

2. Ordering Max August Ryden to pay the Board of Pharmacy the reasonable
costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions
- Code section 125.3;" = -7

3. - . Taking such other and further action as deemed ri,_ecessary and proper.

VIRAINIA HEROLD
Executive Qfffcer
Board of Pharmacy
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California

Complainant
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